
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £8.91 on printing.  For 
more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Cabinet  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Stephen Alambritis (Chair)
Mark Allison
Laxmi Attawar
Tobin Byers
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
Edith Macauley MBE
Eleanor Stringer
Martin Whelton

Date: Monday 15 June 2020 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  This will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a 
physical location, in accordance with s78 of the Coronavirus Act 
2020.

This is a public meeting and can be viewed by following this link
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil.

Electronic agendas, reports and minutes

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our
website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy 
and search for the relevant committee and meeting date.

Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android and
Windows devices.

For more information about the agenda please contact
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk 020 8545 3181

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet  Agenda
15 June 2020 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 The Council's response to the Covid-19 pandemic To 
Follow

5 Merton's Covid-19 Transport Plan 5 - 38

6 South London Waste Plan - submission to the Secretary of 
State 

39 - 52

7 Adoption of Merton's sustainable drainage supplementary 
planning document 

53 - 64

8 Adoption of Merton's Statement of Community Involvement 
(planning) 

65 - 144

9 Additions to the Local List 145 - 
184

10 London Borough of Merton insurance Tender 185 - 
190

11 Exclusion of the public 
To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following appendices 
on the grounds that it they are exempt from disclosure for 
the reasons stated in the associated report.

12 London Borough of Merton Insurance Tender - Exempt 
appendices 

191 - 
320

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal 
Partnership.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
28 APRIL 2020
(6.30 pm - 7.50 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, 

Laxmi Attawar, Tobin Byers, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Edith 
Macauley MBE, Eleanor Stringer and Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Hannah Doody (Director of 
Community and Housing), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & 
Families Department), Louise Round (Managing Director, South 
London Legal Partnership and Monitoring Officer), Matt Burrows 
(Head of Communications and Customer Experience) and 
Louise Fleming (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2020 are agreed as 
an accurate record.

4 THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC (Agenda Item 
4)

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first virtual meeting of Cabinet which was being 
broadcast on YouTube.

The Chair expressed pride at the work done to keep people safe and to support the 
most vulnerable in Merton and extended his condolences to the families of the 64 
Merton residents who had lost their lives to Covid-19. 

Merton had almost 3000 vulnerable residents classified at most at risk under 
Operation Shield and the Council had contacted each one to ensure they were 
supported and cared for.  

The Chair thanked teams from Finance and Business Rates for diligently supporting 
the borough’s local small businesses. The Council was in the top 3 boroughs in 
London for the percentage of grants distributed to local businesses in Merton to help 
them through the crisis.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

At the invitation of the Chair, the Chief Executive placed on record his thanks for the 
work of all the staff in Merton to keep services going in these very difficult 
circumstances. He also summarised the organisational framework, both in Merton 
and regionally, as referenced in the report. 

The Chair invited contributions from the Cabinet Members as follows: 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the Environment thanked the 
Director of Community & Housing and the Director of Public Health and their 
respective teams for their exceptional responses. He gave an update on hospital 
discharges, capacity and bed availability in care homes, PPE and access to testing. 

On the agreement of the Chair, he read out a message from the South West London 
CCG on the NHS COVID-19 response. 

The statement paid tribute to all health and care colleagues who we
[...]
 Member for Schools and Adult Education remarked on the many 
compliments she had received about the Merton Council Team for the support given 
to Head Teachers and Schools in this period. She also reported on good news from 
the Merton team responsible for supporting Merton’s vulnerable young people to find 
employment.  They had successfully found paid roles for some of the borough’s most  
disadvantaged teenagers.

The Cabinet Member for Women and Equalities commented on the work of Safer 
Merton who were monitoring domestic violence reports in the borough. The One Stop 
Shop was still open remotely and Members  were working with Officers to encourage 
and enable vulnerable people to report cases. This included increasing social media 
communications about the support available and ways to make reporting easier for 
vulnerable people.

The Cabinet Member for Commerce, Leisure and Culture thanked Merton staff for 
their hard work under these difficult circumstances to keep the borough’s parks and 
green spaces open. 

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport thanked officers in 
housing needs, future Merton, highways and parking for their work during these 
challenging times.  There had been a rise in rough sleepers in the borough, bringing 
the figure to 41.  35 had been placed in accommodation with offers made to the 
remaining 6, which had been declined.  Outreach teams were continuing to work with 
those rough sleepers and to date there had been no reported cased of Covid-19 
among them.  It was noted that the Council had been able to issue a large number of 
free parking permits to NHS and social care staff to carry out their essential support.  
In response to questions from Cabinet Members, the Cabinet Member advised that 
the Council was working with its partners to ensure that victims of domestic abuse 
were rehoused and that vulnerable people were protected.

The Chair thanked all those present for their contributions. 

RESOLVED: 
That Cabinet notes the steps taken by the Council in response to the Covid-19 
Pandemic

5 CHANGES TO CABINET PORTFOLIOS (Agenda Item 5)

The Chair thanked Councillor Eleanor Stringer for taking on the role of Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Services and Education; and thanked Cllr Kelly Braund for her 
work over the last two years as the previous Cabinet Member for Children’s Services. 

RESOLVED:
1. That the Cabinet notes the changes to the appointments to the Cabinet 

including their respective portfolios (Appendix A); and 
2. That the Cabinet appointments will be reported to the next available Council 

meeting for noting and to recommend that the Council’s Constitution is 
updated accordingly.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet
15 June 2020
Wards: All

Merton’s Active & Healthy Travel Response to Covid-19
Lead officer: Chris Lee. Director for Environment & Regeneration
Lead member: Cllr Martin Whelton. Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport

Contact officer: Paul McGarry. Head of Future Merton

Recommendations: 
A. That Cabinet endorse Merton’s Active & Healthy Travel Response to Covid-19
B. That Cabinet note the submission of funding bids to Department for Transport and 

Transport for London and that the extent of projects delivered will be dependent on 
the funding made available to the Council

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. Merton Council has a prepared an emergency transport response to the 

Coronavirus pandemic and to aid social distancing in the borough. The plan 
is focused on making changes to roads and pavements in the borough to 
improve road safety, support social distancing and provide more space for 
walking and cycling.

1.2. Pavements will be extended into the road at some of the busiest parts of the 
borough such as town centres and local shopping parades.

1.3. The emergency changes will be followed by longer term work to improve 
walking and cycling routes throughout the borough. The plans will a
[...]
r

Recommendations: 
A. That, having considered the recommendations from the Borough Plan Advisory 

Committee, Cabinet consider the contents of this report and resolve to 
recommend to Council, to submit the draft South London Waste Plan to the 
Secretary of State, understanding that this will be preceded by a statutory six-
week pre-submission publication period.

B. That approval of any amendments arising during or subsequent to the 
Examination-in-Public be delegated to the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Environment and Housing.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. Following advice from the Borough Plan Advisory Committee on 12 

September 2019, Cabinet (19 September 2019) approved the public 
consultation on the Submission Draft South London Waste Plan.

1.2. Between 31 October and 22 December 2019, the four partner boroughs, 
Merton, Kingston, Sutton and Croydon, consulted on the Issues and 
Preferred Options draft of the South London Waste Plan. 

1.3. The document proposed eight draft planning policies and identified 46 
existing waste sites across the four boroughs for safeguarding for waste 
treatment uses over the plan period to 2036. Specifically to Merton the new 
Plan proposes the removal of the Benedict Wharf site from waste 
management uses.

1.4. In total 78 representors made over 1,000 representations to the public 
consultation. 

1.5. The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ advice on the Submission 
draft South London Waste Plan (Appendix A, available online 
https://www.merton.gov.uk/planning-and-buildings/planning/local-
plan#titleCol13 ) and associated documents, including the Sustainability 
Appraisal (Appendix B https://www.merton.gov.uk/planning-and-
buildings/planning/local-plan#titleCol13 ), and a recommendation for Cabinet 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6

https://www.merton.gov.uk/planning-and-buildings/planning/local-plan#titleCol13
https://www.merton.gov.u
[...]
2.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet  
Date: 15th June 2020
Wards: All 

Subject:  Adoption of Merton’s Sustainable Drainage (SUDS) Design and 
Evaluation Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
Lead officer: Director of Environment and Regeneration, Chris Lee
Lead member: Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing Transport, Councillor 
Martin Whelton
Contact officer:  Future Merton:  Strategic planner:  Ann Maria Clarke 

     Future Merton: Flood Risk Management Engineer: Tom Sly

Recommendations: 
A. That, following the recommendation from Borough Planning Advisory 

Committee on 5th March 2020, Cabinet adopts Sustainable Drainage (SUDS) 
Design and Evaluation Supplementary Planning Document, known as the 
SUDS SPD.    

1.1. This report recommends the adoption of planning guidance on sustainable 
drainage and the public realm. 

1.2. Merton Council and 15 other local authorities across England have worked 
with Robert Bray Associates and McCloy Consulting to produce a 
sustainable drainage guide. The Guide provides a new approach to the 
design and evaluation of sustainable drainage systems with easy to 
understand and practical information for all those involved with the 
development process.

1.3. During July – August 2018 a six-week public consultation was held on the 
draft supplementary planning document

1.4. Following feedback from the consultation some amendments were made to 
the SPD. These are: 

 To provide clarity and to highlight the importance of heritage assets in 
the contexts of SUDS following comments received from Historic 
England

 Additional text to express the importance of SUDS from a water and 
Sewerage Company’s perspective following comment received from 
Thames Water.  

1.5. The final documents and consultation statements are available online at 
https://www.merton.gov.uk/streets-parking-transport/streets-and-
pavements/surface-water-drainage-and-suds

1.6. At their meeting on 5th March 2020, the Borough
[...]
ke, Strategic Planner: Future Merton 

Recommendations: 
That, following recommendation from the Borough Plan Advisory Panel (BPAC) on 
5th March 2020:   

A.  Cabinet adopts the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). 

1. Purpose of report and executive summary
1.1 Merton’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) sets out how the Council 

will involve local people, local businesses, stakeholders and other interested 
parties when preparing development planning documents and submitted 
planning applications.

 
1.2 On the 5th March 2020, Merton’s Borough Planning Advisory Committee 

(BPAC) resolved to recommend that Cabinet adopts Merton’s Statement of 
Community Involvement. 

1.3 In accordance with planning legislation, the draft SCI outlines: 
 How and when the Council will involve local communities, 

businesses, voluntary sector and other interested parties in the 
production of development planning documents for example 
Local Plans, supplementary planning documents, 
neighbourhood plans and on submitted planning applications. 

 The planning regulations and procedures.  
 How the Council will provide feedback to comments made 

during consultations.
 The consultation methods to be used.    

1.4 The consultation started on 28th October and closed on the 8th December 
2019. A total of 31 response were received of which, 21 were from the online 
survey.  

Page 65

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=206&MId=3460&Ver=4
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=206&MId=3460&Ver=4


1.5  The following techniques were used to raise awareness of the consultation
 Notified all the names of individuals, groups and organisations 

held on the Local Plan database1. These are made up of 
residents, businesses, faith, environmental, civil and community 
groups.  

 Consultation awareness messages on the Council’s social 
media platforms such as Facebook and Twitter. 

 In addition, the Council placed adverts
[...]
ugh Plan Advisory Committee, Cabinet 
resolve to:

A Considers the proposed additions to Merton Local List and resolves to recommend 
these additions to Full Council.

B Considers the proposal not to add 4-7 Upper Green East and 7-11 Upper Green 
West to Merton Local List and resolves to not to recommend these additions to 
Full Council.

C. The Borough Plan Panel recommended that Cabinet resolve to undertake a review 
of and consultation on additions to the Local List each year and present the report 
to the Borough Plan Advisory Committee.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 Periodically Merton’s Local List is reviewed and additions are agreed. In April 2016 
the Borough Plan Advisory Committee advised on a new approach to reviewing 
Locally Listed buildings and structures which was incorporated into the BPAC 
Terms of Reference at full council in May 2016

1.2 Additions to Merton’s Local List are put forward by members of the public, 
community groups and council officers.  The additions are assessed by the 
council’s conservation officer against seven criteria identified in Merton’s guidance 
for selection of buildings and structures to be considered for Local Listing.  The 
criteria are; architectural style, age and history, detailing, group value, building 

Page 145

Agenda Item 9



2

materials and subsequent alterations.

1.3 The proposals for Local Listing have been subject to public consultation.  
Individuals and organisations responsible for the buildings or structures being 
proposed for inclusion have also been consulted directly.  Generally responders 
were in support of the Local Listings.   Some added useful and further information.  
The proposals have been amended where appropriate in response to comments 
received.   Comments from consultees have been added after each description. 

1.4 On 4th June 2020 the Borough Plan Advisory Committee considered the report on 
locally listed buildings. BPAC resolved to recommend all of the officer’s 
recommendations 
[...]
re set out in the body of this report. This work has been 

prepared within the council’s existing resources.

7. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS.
7.1There is no statutory requirement for councils to hold or maintain a Local List.
7.2  However their status is relevant when considered through Merton’s Local Plan 

(Core Planning Strategy policy CS14 and Merton’s Sites and Policies Plan 2014 
policy DM D3) and therefore in the discharge of Merton’s statutory functions as a 
Local Planning Authority.

8. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION IMPLICATIONS

8.1 None for the purposes of this report.

9. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1 None for the purposes of this report.
  
10. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1 None for the purposes of this report.

Page 183



40

APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED WITH 
THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

1. None

Page 184



Cabinet

Date: 15 June 2020
Wards: All

Subject:  Merton Insurance Contract 2020-26
Lead officer: Caroline Holland
Lead member: Cllr Mark Allison
Contact officer: Roger Kershaw

Recommendations: 
A. To approve the award of Merton Insurance Contract 2020-26 to Bidder  E (Lot 

1,2 and 3)  and Bidder C (Lot 4) for an initial period of 3 years 7 months  years 
with the option to extend for a further  2 years

B. To delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Services, in consultation with 
the Lead member for Finance to approve the extension of this contract, if 
required from April 2024 to March 2026.

Exempt or Confidential Report   

The following paragraph of Part 4b, Section 10 of the constitution applies in respect 
of information within this report and it has therefore been placed in an appendices 1 
and 2.

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information).  

Members and officers are advised not to disclose the contents of the appendices. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPO
[...]
 of Merton insurance Tender
	12 London Borough of Merton Insurance Tender - Exempt appendices
	Appendis 2 - London Borough of Merton - 2020 Insurance Tender Evaluation Report_V10.0- Exempt from publication






Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
15 JUNE 2020
(7.15 pm - 8.15 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, 

Laxmi Attawar, Tobin Byers, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Edith 
Macauley MBE, Eleanor Stringer and Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Nick McLean and Peter Southgate

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Hannah Doody (Director of 
Community and Housing), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & 
Families Department), Louise Round (Managing Director, South 
London Legal Partnership and Monitoring Officer), Matt Burrows 
(Head of Communications and Customer Experience), Octavia 
Lamb (Policy and Research Officer (Labour Group)), Paul 
McGarry (FutureMerton Manager), Louise Fleming (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer) and Amy Dumitrescu (Democratic 
Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2020 are agreed as an 
accurate record.

4 THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC (Agenda Item 
4)

The Leader of the Council introduced the report which set out the Council’s response 
to the Covid-19 pandemic, thanking the Cabinet Members for their input into the 
response.  He highlighted the mobilisation of staff to the frontline to support those 
residents vulnerable to the virus; the speedy allocation of financial support to local 
businesses and the creation of a volunteer hub to help out those most in need.  The 
Council had also joined a pan-London procurement exercise with London Councils 
for the purchase of additional Personal Protective Equipment (PPE).  Council officers 
have worked closely with schools to ensure the safeguarding of vulnerable children 
and provided accommodation to rough sleepers in the borough.  Trading Standards 
officers had been working with businesses in the borough to assist them with plans to 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

safely reopen and transport plans had been put in place to assist with social 
distancing.  He paid tribute to a number of local community organisations, including 
the Food Bank operation at the New Horizon Centre in Pollards Hill; Merton Mutual 
Aid Group in Wimbledon; the Dons Local Action Group, Old Wimbledonians; and 
Mitcham and Tooting FC.  He also thanked the Members of Parliament, London 
Mayor and London Assembly Member.

At the invitation of the Chair, the Chief Executive joined the Chair in thanking all 
those residents, staff and voluntary sector and community groups for their efforts in 
tackling the pandemic.  

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the Environment expanded 
on the points made regarding shielding vulnerable residents and the procurement of 
PPE.  He added his thanks to officers in public health and social care and welcomed 
the collaborative working relationship with partners in the health sector.  He noted the 
Council’s focus on its care providers since the outbreak of the pandemic, which 
would continue to be supported, and the Council’s response to the Government’s 
request to set out its plan was appended to the Cabinet report.  The Council was in 
the process of distributing the additional Government funding to care homes to assist 
with infection control.  He addressed the request of the Government for Local 
Authorities to set out Local Outbreak Control Plans, and the details of which were set 
out in the report and would be discussed at the Health and Wellbeing Board, with a 
further update to Cabinet in due course.  Finally he advised that the NHS would be 
rolling out a campaign, supported by the Council and the CCG, to inform residents 
that the NHS is still open to them, in response to concerns that there had been a rise 
in fatalities due to people not presenting early enough.

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance thanked the officers involved in 
providing financial support to residents in need and to local businesses.  It was noted 
that the Council was in the top three boroughs in London for distributing financial 
support to businesses.  He expressed disappointment in the Government’s 
discretionary support scheme for local businesses which was too small and therefore 
the Council was only able to help 1-200 businesses or charities out of the thousands 
in the borough.  In addition to this, the Council’s discretion was limited by the 
Government’s criteria around which businesses could receive the funding.  He 
implored the Government to expand the scheme to include other organisations 
impacted by the pandemic.  The Deputy Leader highlighted the financial impact of the 
pandemic on the Council’s finances and the financial assistance provided by the 
Government which only covered a quarter of the Council’s costs to date.  He also 
took the opportunity to thank all those working in the voluntary sector for their efforts 
during the pandemic.

The Chair echoed the comments made on behalf of the Council and all local 
authorities and advised that the Local Government Association  would continue to 
lobby the Government to properly fund the pandemic response and recovery.

The Cabinet Member for Voluntary Sector, Partnerships and Community Safety 
welcomed the support of the Merton Voluntary Service Council and other voluntary 
sector organisations and expressed her thanks for their efforts.  She paid tribute to 



3

the Police in their engagement with the community and the consequent good levels 
of compliance with Covid conditions and low numbers of fines issued.

The Chair echoed the comments and expressed his thanks to the Borough 
Commander and the BCU.

The Cabinet Member for Commerce, Leisure and Culture advised the Cabinet that 
the borough’s parks continued to be popular during lockdown and the Council would 
be working with the Police to ensure social distancing measures were adhered to; 
and a temporary ban on barbeques in parks was in place.  Plans had been 
developed to reopen libraries in July, whilst maintaining the safety of staff and users.  
Officers were working closely with the leisure provider, GLL, on their recovery plan 
towards reopening in July.

The Cabinet Member for Women and Equalities thanked the Director of Children, 
Schools and Families for her work on assessing the impact of Covid on BAME 
communities.

The Chair thanked all for their contributions.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet noted the steps taken by the Council in response to the 
Covid-19 Pandemic.

5 MERTON'S COVID-19 TRANSPORT PLAN (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport presented the report 
which set out the Council’s emergency transport response to the Covid-19 pandemic 
and to aid social distancing, provide more space for walking and cycling and support 
the local economy.  The measures included widening road and pavements and 
temporary cycle lanes.  The temporary works would be followed by longer term works 
to improve walking and cycling routes throughout the borough to meet the Council’s 
long term sustainability and active travel goals.  It was important as lockdown eased 
that the borough did not return to pre-Covid levels of traffic congestion.  The Cabinet 
Member outlined the consultation which had taken place and responses received and 
thanked the officers involved for their work in such a short space of time and the 
residents for their engagement.

The Chair thanked all those involved for their work.  The Director of Environment and 
Regeneration advised that the strategy would be taken through the Council’s scrutiny 
process over the coming months.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the Environment welcomed 
the report and the measures which would promote more sustainable and active 
modes of transport, contributing to the improvement of air quality and improving 
residents’ health.

The Cabinet Member for Voluntary Services, Partnerships and Community Safety 
welcomed the report and thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for looking into 
the issues raised by residents, particularly on congestions around schools.



4

The Chair thanked all for their contributions.

RESOLVED: 
A. That the Merton’s Active & Healthy Travel Response to Covid-19 be endorsed.
B. That the submission of funding bids to Department for Transport and Transport for 
London be noted and that the extent of projects delivered will be dependent on the 
funding made available to the Council.

6 SOUTH LONDON WASTE PLAN - SUBMISSION TO THE SECRETARY OF 
STATE (Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport presented the report 
which set out the draft South London Waste Plan, a supplementary planning 
document for the identification of waste management sites, and highlighted the 
removal of Benedict Wharf from waste management and the change of use of the 
site from industrial to residential, which would be considered by the Planning 
Applications Committee.  Following agreement by all four boroughs in the Waste 
Partnership, the Plan would be submitted to the Secretary of State for final approval.

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for his report.

RESOLVED
A. That Cabinet notes the recommendations from the Borough Plan Advisory 

Committee and recommends to Council that the draft South London Waste 
Plan be submitted to the Secretary of State, understanding that this will be 
preceded by a statutory six-week pre-submission publication period.

B. That approval of any amendments arising during or subsequent to the 
Examination-in-Public be delegated to the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Environment and Housing.

7 ADOPTION OF MERTON'S SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport presented the report 
which set out the draft supplementary planning document for sustainable drainage 
and the public realm.

RESOLVED
A. That, following the recommendation from Borough Planning Advisory 

Committee on 5th March 2020, the Sustainable Drainage (SUDS) Design and 
Evaluation Supplementary Planning Document, known as the SUDS SPD, be 
adopted.

8 ADOPTION OF MERTON'S STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
(PLANNING) (Agenda Item 8)



5

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport presented the report 
which sets out how the Council will involve local people, businesses, stakeholders 
and other interested parties in development planning documents and planning 
applications.  There had been a number of changes to planning legislation since the 
last Statement of Community Involvement was adopted, including the advent of 
social media which have changed the way public consultation is carried out and 
therefore the document has been updated to reflect this.

The Chair welcomed the report which was important for engaging the community in 
the Council’s work.

RESOLVED
A. That, following recommendation from the Borough Plan Advisory Panel 

(BPAC) on 5th March 2020, the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) be 
adopted.

9 ADDITIONS TO THE LOCAL LIST (Agenda Item 9)

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport presented the report 
which set out the recommendations of the Borough Plan Advisory Committee in 
respect of additions to Merton’s locally listed buildings to recognise their contribution 
to the heritage of the borough.  The proposed additions had been through an 
extensive consultation process and had been assessed by the Council’s conservation 
officers against seven criteria and proposals amended as necessary in response to 
the consultation responses.  The Cabinet Member thanked the Borough Plan 
Advisory Committee for their work and addressed their recommendations.  He 
proposed a minor addition to the third recommendation for an annual review to be 
carried out, subject to the availability of necessary resources and capacity as it was a 
very extensive piece of work.

RESOLVED
That, having considered the advice from the Borough Plan Advisory Committee, the 
Cabinet resolves to:
A Recommend the proposed additions to the Merton Local List to Council for 

adoption.
B Agree that 4-7 Upper Green East and 7-11 Upper Green West will not be 

recommended to Full Council for addition to the Merton Local List.
C. Undertake a review of and consultation on additions to the Local List each 

year, subject to the availability of necessary resources, and present the report 
to the Borough Plan Advisory Committee.

10 LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON INSURANCE TENDER (Agenda Item 10)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which set 
out the proposal to award the contract for the London Borough of Merton insurance 
contracts for Property, Liability, Motor and Travel.  He thanked the Director of 
Corporate Services and the officers involved for their work during this period.



6

The Director of Corporate Services advised that a lot of the Council’s insurance was 
recovered from schools and local businesses.  Officers are monitoring the 
sustainability of those businesses and will report back if there are any changes 
throughout the course of the year.

The Chair thanked those involved.

RESOLVED
That the Merton Insurance Contract 2020-26 be awarded to Bidder  E (Lot 1,2 and 3)  

and Bidder C (Lot 4) for an initial period of 3 years 7 months  years with the option 
to extend for a further  2 years.

That authority be delegated to the Director of Corporate Services, in consultation with 
the Lead member for Finance to approve the extension of this contract, if required 
from April 2024 to March 2026.

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 11)

The Cabinet noted the information contained in the exempt appendices at Item 12 
and therefore the meeting remained in public session.

12 LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON INSURANCE TENDER - EXEMPT 
APPENDICES (Agenda Item 12)

The Cabinet noted the information contained in the exempt appendices and the 
meeting remained in public session.  The decision is set out under Item 10 above.


